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March 1, 1979 

Mr. Domingo Nazara, Sr.. 
P. o. Box 964 
Kealakekua, HI 96750 

Dear Mr. Nazara: 

Special Permit 77-1153 
TMK: 8-1-01:29 

Thi is to inform you th t th time condition of Special 
Permit 77-363 expired s of D cember 2, 1977. This Sp cial 
Permit was gr nted by the State Land Use Commission on June 2, 
1977, and was to allow an existing building to b used for 
baking and comm rcial sale of Portugue weet brad. 

Condition No. 2 of this Special er it states: 

11Th t the p tition r or hi authoriz d represent tiv 
shall submit plans for plan approval within six (6) onths 
of th eff ctive d t of th Special Permit. Operation 
of the propos d use shall be establi bed within one Cl) 
year thereafter." 

For your infor tion, th tat Land Us Commi •ion has 
adopted the policy of not granting tim extensions for those 
Special Per its with expired time condition. As uch, we must 
regretfully inform you that Special Permit 77-363 is her by 
deemed null and void . 

If you still wish to utiliz the xiating building for 
baking and commercial sale of Portuguese sweet bread, you will 
need to reapply for a Special Permit. 

Should you have any questions, please feel fr e to contact 
this office. 

Sincerely, 

~µJ
\)SIDNEY FUKE 
~Director 

GH:wk 
cc: Land Use Commission 







STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Senate Conference Room No. 5 
2nd Floor, State Capitol 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

June 2, 1977 - 9:00 a.m. 

/Jppro11ec/ 
Odt.J bw- /3; 1977 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Eddie Tangen, Chairman 
Stanley Sakahashi, Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Charles Duke 
Colette Machado 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Michael Marsh, Deputy Attorney General 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Dora Horikawa, Clerk Reporter 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

Swearing In 

All those planning to testify during today's proceedings 
were sworn in by Chaiiman Tangen. 

ACTION 

SP75-203 - KONA SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH 
APPLTCATION FOR AN EXTENSION AND MODIFICATION OF TIME CONDITION 
FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF CHURCH, SCHOOL,AND ALLIED FACILITIES 
AT CAPT. COOK, SOUTH KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. Daniel Yasui, Planner, identified the parcel under 
petition on the posted maps and summarized the county's recom­
mendation and conditions. 

It was moved by Commissioner Oura and seconded by Vice 
Chairman Sakahashi to approve the extension and modification of 
time condition request, subject to the county's conditions. 
The motion was unanimously carried. 



SP77-262 - ROBERT BURITZ 
APPLICATION TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A FOOD/JUICE PROCESSING 
PLANT ON A PORTION OF A 6.4 ACRE LOT AT NORTH KONA , HAWAII 

Mr. Yasui located the subject parcel on the maps and read 
the county's conditions and recommendations . 

Commissioner Oura moved to approve the Spe cial Permit, sub­
j e ct to the county's conditions. The motion was seconded by 
Commissione r Carras and unanimously passed . 

j sP77-263 - DOMINGO NAZARA , SR. 
APPLICATION TO ALLOW AN EXISTING BUILDING TO BE USED FOR THE 
BAKING AND COMMERCIAL SALE OF PORTUGUESE SWEET BREAD AT HALEKII, 
SOUTH KONA, HAWAII 

Mr. Yasui identified the subject parcel on the map and 
read the county's condi t:ions and recommendations . 

It was moved by Commissioner Carras and seconded by Com­
missioner Oura that the subject Special Permit be approved , 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. The motion was unanimously carried. 

SP77-264 - CHARLES WITTIG 
APPLICATION TO ALLOW THE EXPANSION OF A NONCONFORMING USE ON 
A 8,337 SQUARE FEET LOT AT OLAA RESERVATION LOTS, PUNA, HAWAII 

Mr. Furutani, Executive Officer, explained the nature of 
the Special Permit request and oriented the parcel with the 
surrounding landmarks. It was further elaborated that the in­
tensification of an existing non-conforming use had necessitated 
the Special Permit request. 

It was moved by Commissioner Carras and seconded by Com­
missioner Oura that the Special Permit be approved, subject to 
the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission. 
The motion was unanimously carried. 

A76-427 - MILILANI TOWN, INC. 

In the matter of the boundary amendment petition by 
Mililani Town, Inc, Docket A76-427, on which hearings were held 
on March 1 and 9, 1977, the Commission discussed the following 
documents which had been previously distributed to the Commis­
sion members, prior to taking action on the petition : 

1. Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Order - By PEtitioner 

2. Response to Petitioner's Proposed Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law and Order - By DPED 

-2-



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEM 

PLACE 

SP77-263 
DOMINGO NAZARA, ST. 
Senate Con£. Rm. #5, 2nd Floor 
State Capitol, Honolulu, HI 

DATE___,;:J~u=n=e:;_=2~,--=1~9~7~7______ 

TIME 9_:_0_0_a_.m_. 

NAME 

MACHADO, COLETTE 

WHITESELL, CAROL 

DUKE, CHARLES 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI 

CARRAS, JAMESM 

SAKAHASHI, STANLEY 

s OURA, MI-TSUO 

YANAI, EDWARD . 

TA-"NGEN, EDDIE 

___ _______ 

YES 

X 

NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Comments: I move that we approve the Special Permit subject to 
the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

May 26, 1977 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning De partment 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petitions 
SP75-203 Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church L -263 Domingo Nazar a, Sr. 
SP77-262 Robert Buritz SP77-264 Charles Wittig 

will be at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please con tact 
this office. 

Very truly-yours, 
. ) - f 

✓ . . , . I 

,-/ . ~']_,.... ,_:_ _ -~;·•.- ------,;. ·~- /'\___
/ .- · - L -L ' .

(_ .- . . I I , · 
/ ; I -· 

/ I GORDAN /FURUTAN I 
1 / Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

May 26, 1977 

MR. DOMINGO NAZARA, SR. 
P. O. Box 964 
Kealakekua, Kana, Hawaii 96750 

Dear Mr. Nazara: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP77-263 - DOMINGO NAZARA, SR. 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you 
this office. 

have any questions on this matter, please contact 

L 

/ 
,, 

_,... 

Very truly-yq_urs, 
1 

\ ,.-.;._ 
J.. ·, ·-- -~J...... ---J~ - / \....__ 
J L ........,. (... , 

/ t ,
' I 

GORDAN ✓-FURUTANI 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOT I FICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

June 2, 1977 - 9:00 a.m. 
Senate Conference Room No. 5 

2nd Floor, State capitol 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

AGENDA 

I. ACTION 

1. SP75-203 - Kona Seventh-Day Adventist Church 
To allow an extension and modi f ication of time condition 
for the establishment of church, school, and allied 
facilities on 3.37 acres of land situated within the 
state Land Use Agricultural Dis trict at capt. Cook, 
South Kona, Hawaii. 

2. SP77-262 - Robert Buritz 
To allow the establishment of a food/juice processing 
plant on a portion of a 6.4 acre lot situated within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District at North Kona, 
Hawaii. 

3. SP77-263 - Domingo Nazara, Sr. 
To allow an existing building on _a portion of a 2.73 acre 
lot within the State Land Use Agricultural District to be 
used for the baking and commercial sale of Portuguese 
sweet bread at•Halekii, South Kona, Hawaii. 

4. SP77-264 - Charles Wittig 
To allow the expansior. of a nonconforming use (store) on 
a 8,337 square feet lot within the State Land Use Agri­
cultural District at Olaa Reservation Lots, Puna, Hawaii. 

5. A76-427 - Mililani Town, Inc. 
To incorporate approximately 591 acres from the 
Agricultural District into the Urban District at 
Mililani Town, Oahu. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes 
5/26/77 - A copy of this agenda was mailed to 

2. Meeting Schedule all persons and organizations on the attached 
mailing lists: 

1. ALL ISLA.IDS 2. HAWAII 3 . OAHU 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

Land Use 

Staff 

Commission June 
9:00 

2, 
a.m. 

1977 

SUBJECT: SP77-263 - Domingo Nazara, Sr. 

The petitioner, Domingo Nazara, Sr., is requesting 
a Special Permit to allow an existing building within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District to be used for the baking and 
commercial sale of Portuguese sweet bread. The subject property 
is located approximately 1,400 feet mauka (east) of the Mamalahoa 
Highway (Hawaii Belt Highway) and the Kona Community Federal 
Credit Union building in Haleki'i, South Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map 
Key 8-1-1:29. 

The subject site is approximately 2.73 acres in size. 
An existing dwelling and carport are located within the makai or 
western portion of the subject parcel. It is the petitioner's 
intent to construct a kitchen for the baking of Portuguese sweet 
bread in the area that is presently a carport. The remainder of 
the parcel is principally utilized for the cultivation of macada­
mia nuts, bananas, avocados and guavas. 

The Kona Hospital, Hawaii National Guard Armory and 
Kealakekua village are located in the near vicinity of the subject 
property. Lands surrounding the subject property are in residen­
tial, agricultural or vacant use. 

In support of the request, the petitioner has in part, 
stated the following: 

"This application for a Special Permit to build 
a kitchen is being requested due to the Department 
of Health's requirement that any food products to 
be sold to the public cannot be prepared in my own 
home kitchen. 

" ... The location of the kitchen is such that it will 
not hinder or interfere with my neighbors or any 
public agencies, change the character of the land or 
its present use as a Macadamia Farm but will bring 
the value of this property up, (and) make it possible 
to provide for the public a desired product ... " 

" ... My house is located by the entrance of the property. 
The carport is adjoining the existing dwelling, so the 



location of the proposed kitchen will be to the 
back left corner of the carport area. I intend 
to use it for the baking of Portuguese sweet 
bread for as often as I need to bake bread, as I 
bake according to the orders I have in advance. 
This might be daily if I have that many orders. 
At present, I intend to bake only sweet bread as 
I do not have the time for other projects. 

"I intend to deliver these orders and not to be 
selling here on the premises as I do not wish to 
have my property opened to the public. This is 
my macadamia nut farm and my intentions are to 
continue working the farm. 

"The sales of bread will help me pay for this farm 
as I have had to buy the 2.7 acres farm lease 
which has unexpectedly been put up for sale. 

"I am still having orders for bread but have not 
been able to make the bread for selling purposes 
due to the Board of Health's requirement for a 
special kitchen for that purpose and for this 
reasons am anxiously waiting your approval." 

The subject parcel is zoned Agricultural 5-acres (A-Sa). 
The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map designates 
the makai (west) portion of the subject property for Medium 
Density Urban Uses, while the mauka (east) portion is designated 
Orchards. The requested use is to be situated within that portion 
of the property designated for Medium Density Urban Uses. 

The area under consideration consists of Honuaulu 
extremely stony silty clay loam soils. The surface layer is very 
dark brown silty clay loam about 9 inches thick, with stones 
covering from 3 to 15 percent of the surface. The subsoil is dark­
brown cobbly and stony silty clay loam between 2 to 2½ feet thick. 
This soil is used mostly for pasture, coffee, bananas, macadamia 
nuts and avocados. 

The Land Study Bureau's master productivity rating for 
the subject site is "E'', which indicates that the overall agri­
cultural suitability of the land is very poor. 

Average annual rainfall is approximately 40 inches. 

Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1. Fire Department: 

The Fire Department stated that protection is provided 
by the Captain Cook Fire Station located 2.5 miles away and that 
the nearest fire hydrant is situated near the Kona Adult Housing. 

-2-



2. Department of Water Supply 

While the Department of Water Supply had no objections 
to the Special Permit request, it did remark that water service 
to the subject property would be limited to an existing 5/8-inch 
meter. 

3. Department of Health 

"Mr. Nazara Sr.'s request is for a food manufacturing 
permit which regulates bakeries. To communicate the enormous 
task involved in meeting the requirements of a bakery, the 
following detailed comments are made. 

"The Public Health Regulations, Chapter 1-A, Food Service 
and Food Establishment Sanitation Code require: 

1. Three compartment sinks for washing, rinsing 
and sanitizing equipment and utensil. 

2. One compartment preparation sink. 

3. Handwash basin in the food preparation area. 

4. Hot and cold running water. 

5. Hood to cover all baking ovens with ducts to the 
open air. 

6. Toilet facilities for foodhandlers. 

7. An approved sewage disposal system. 

8. Vermin proofed structure. 

9. Approved floors, walls and ceiling within the 
bakery. 

"Request is made to Mr. Nazara Sr. to contact our 
registered sanitarian in Kona for consultative inspection." 

All other cooperating agencies, including the U.S. Soil 
Conservation Service, Hawaii County Police Department and Hawaii 
County Department of Public Works had no comments on or objections 
to the subject request. 

At the public hearing held by the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission on March 23, 1977, the only person to testify on the 
permit request was the applicant. 

On April 14, 1977, the Hawaii County Planning Commission 
voted to recommend approval of the Special Permit based upon the 
following findings: 

-3-



"That approval of the proposed use will not be 
contrary to the objectives sought to be accomplished 
by the State Land Use Law and Regulations. The 
purpose of the subject request is essentially to 
allow a kitchen to be constructed within an existing 
dwelling-carport structure. The proposed kitchen will 
be used by the petitioner's family to bake Portuguese 
sweet bread which will be sold as a commercial product. 
The amount of bread baked would be dependent upon 
orders received by the petitioner. Most of the subject 
property is currently in orchards, primarily macadamia 
nuts. The petitioner's intent is to continue the 
existing agricultural use of the subject property as a 
primary activity. The proposed use which is being 
requested would be secondary to the established agri­
cultural use. It is therefore determined that approval 
of the subject request would not be contrary to the 
State Land Use Law and Regulations inasmuch as the major 
portion of the area under consideration will be used 
agriculturally, in keeping with the District Regulations. 
The establishment of the proposed use is not expected to 
detract from that agricultural use. 

"Further, the proposed use will not substantially alter 
the essential character of the subject property and its 
present use, nor will it adversely affect surrounding 
properties. All of the facilities necessary for the 
establishment of the proposed use will be housed within 
an existing structure, namely within the petitioner's 
carport. Any changes will be interior ones and as such 
will not disrupt or interfere with other existing uses 
or the agricultural character of the parcel. The 
proposed use is also to be on a small scale, of a home 
occupation nature. In addition, the petitioner has 
stated that the baked product will be delivered to his 
customers, which will alleviate potential traffic and 
possible adverse or bothersome impacts upon surrounding 
properties. 

"The establishment of the proposed use will also not 
unreasonably burden public agencies to provide additional 
services and facilities. The subject property is 
adequately served by existing services and facilities 
and the proposed use will not significantly increase the 
demand for such services and facilities." 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the following 
conditions: 

"l. That the proposed use shall conform substantially 
with the representations made by the petitioner. 

"2. That the petitioner or his authorized representative 
shall submit plans for plan approval within six (6) 

-4-
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months of the effective date of the Special 
Permit. Operation of the proposed use shall 
be established within one (1) year thereafter. 

"3. That the petitioner shall comply with the rules 
and regulations of the Department of Health. 

"4. That all other applicable rules and regulations 
shall be complied with." 

It was further stated by the Planning Commission that: 
"Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 
Permit may be deemed null and void." 

-5-



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

LANO USE COM ISS! ON 
STATE OF HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPAR1tlfd2E~ ~H '11 
215 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

April 18, 1977 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
190 South King Street, Suite 1795 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Special Permit Application 
Petitioner: Domingo Nazara, Sr. 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to allow the utilization of an 
existing building situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District for baking of Portuguese sweet bread for commercial sales 
at Halekii, South Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 8-1-01:29. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing 
held on March 23, 1977 in the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, 
North ' Kona, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The Commission 
on April 14, 1977, voted to recommend the approval of the special 
permit to the Land Use Commission based on the following findings: 

That approval of the proposed use will not be contrary 
to the objectives sought to be accomplished by the State 
Land Use Law and Regulations. The purpose of the subject 
request is essentially to allow a kitchen to be constructed 
within an existing dwelling-carport structure. The proposed 
kitchen will be used by the petitioner's family to bake Portu­
guese sweet bread which will be sold as a commercial product. 
The amount of bread baked would be dependent upon orders received 
by the petitioner. Most of the subject property is currently 
in orchards, primarily macadamia nuts. The petitioner's 
intent is to continue the existing agricultural use of the 



• 
Mr. Gordan Furutani April 18, 1977 
Page 2 

subject property as a primary activity. The proposed use which 
is being requested would be secondary to the established agri­
cultural use. It is therefore determined that approval of the 
subject request would not be contrary to the State Land Use Law 
and Regulations inasmuch as the major portion of the area under 
consideration will be used agriculturally, in keeping with the 
District Regulations. The establishment of the proposed use is 
not expected to detract from that agricultural use. 

Further, the proposed use will not substantially alter the 
essential character of the subject property and its present use, 
nor will it adversely affect surrounding properties. All of 
the facilities necessary for the establishment of the proposed 
use will be housed within an existing structure, namely within 
the petitioner's carport. Any changes will be interior ones, 
and as such will not disrupt or interfere with other existing 
uses or the agricultural character of the parcel. The proposed 
use is also to be on a small scale, of a home occupation nature. 
In addition, the petitioner has stated that the baked product 
will be delivered to his customers, which will alleviate poten­
tial traffic and possible adverse or bothersome impacts upon 
surrounding properties. 

The establishment of the proposed use will also not unreason­
ably burden public agencies to provide additional services and 
facilities. The subject property is adequately served by exist­
ing services and facilities and the proposed use will not sig­
nificantly increase the demand for such services and facilities. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That the proposed use shall conform substantially with 
the representations made by the petitioner. 

2. That the petitioner or his authorized representative 
shall submit plans for plan approval within six (6) 
months of the effective date of the Special Permit. 
Operation of the proposed use shall be established within 
one (1) year thereafter. 

3. That the petitioner shall comply with the rules and regula­
tions of the Department of Health. 

4. That all other applicable rules and regulations shall be 
complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 
Permit may be deemed null and void. 



Mr. Gordan Furutani April 18, 1977 
Page 3 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket. 

Sincerely, 

Commission 

LAT:lgv 
Enclosures 

cc Mr. Domingo Nazara, Sr. 
DPED, Land Use Division 



LIST OF EXHIBITS - DOMINGO NAZARA, SR. 

A. Application form 

A-1. Applicant's letter (1/4/77) 

A-2. Applicant's building layout (1/4/77) 

A-3. Applicants location map (1/4/77) 

B. Departmental acknowledgement letter (1/25/77) 

c. Applicant's letter (1/29/77) 

C-l. Applicant's plot plan 

D. Departmental acknowledgement letter (2/10/77) 

E. Letter to agencies (1/25/77) 

F. Soil Conservation Service (1/31/77) 

G. Fire (2/1/77) 

H. Police (2/2/77) 

I. Water Supply (2/2/77) 

J. Health (2/3/77) 

K. Public Works (2/7/77) 

L. Hearing notice (3/23/77) 

L-1. Hearing notice in Hawaii Tribune-Herald (3/23/77) 

M. Letter to applicant (3/10/77) 

N. Letter to surrounding property owners (3/11/77) 

N-1. Surrounding property owners' map 

N-2. Surrounding property owners' list 

o. Minutes (3/23/77) 

P. Public Hearing transcript (3/23/77) 

Q. Letter to applicant (3/24/77) 

R. Letter to applicant (3/30/77) 



Con't. - Domingo Nazara, Sr. 

s. Staff background 

T. Staff recommendation 

u. Location map - presentation (please return) 

V. Plot map - presentation (please return) 

w. Voting sheet 

X. Minutes ( 4 /14/77) 
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

COUNTY OF HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT - PLANNING COMMISSION 

APPLICANT: DOMINGO ~.I.RA SR. 

APPL ICA:~T' S SI GNATURE (-c,o~-).-,-l[)?_-z.u---;)-~--J;-~--4-2-~--..-;,-_-/-£_/'Z__...,__----
4 

ADDRESS: .P.O. Box 964 Kealakekua, Kena, Hawaii 96750 

TELEPHONE:3""'2.x3_-.._37.....2...0.__________ 

TAX MAP KEY: 8 - l - 01 - 29 AREA: 

I./AO JIOOWNER: .: 

OWNER'S SIGNATURE: ~~ 

APPLICANT'S INTEREST,~~~ 

REQUESTED USE: Bakeing lJortugese Sweet Bread to be sold 

to the Public as required by the Department o! Health. 

(size of parael,J 

APPLICANT'S REASON(S) FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMIT: (Please attaah) 

NOTE: The applicant must s how that: 

(a) such use shal I not be contrary to the objectives sought to be 
accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations; 

(b) the desired use sha l I not adversely affect surrounding properties; 
(c} such use shal I not unreasonably burden public agencies to provide 

roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage, school improvements, and 
police and fire protection; 

(d) unusual conditions, ~- rends, and needs have arisen since the district 
boundaries and regulations were established; 

(e) the land upon which the proposed use is sought Is unsuited for the 
uses permitted within the district; 

(f) the proposed use wi I : not substantially alter or change the essential 
character of the land and the present use; and · 

Cg) the proposed use wi II make the highest and best use of the land 
involved for the public welfare. 

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY: 

(a) 16 copies of the completed application form with attachments. 
(b) 16 copies of a location map. 
(c) 16 copies of a site plan with existing and . proposed uses. 
(d) any additional Information. 
(e) $100.00 processing fee. 

For Official Use: 

Date received __________ 
I20th day ___________ 
Public Hearing date ..Action date ___________ 
To Land Use Commission ______ 

P.O. 3 2/75 EX HI B.~ 

https://TELEPHONE:3""'2.x3
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DO!v1INGO N~£-Ali.A Sh. 
P.O. bOX 964 
KEALMEKUh, KONA 
HAW;Gl 96750 
JANUAHY 4 , 1977 

COlJ.N'rY OF HAHJt.Il 
PLAN"N ING LJ,b;PJt..k'l'!liE.NT 

Dear Sirs: 

This application for a Special Permit to build 
a Kitchen is being requested due to the Department 
of Health's requirement that any food products to 
be sold to the Public cannot be prepared 1n my own 
home kitchen. 

I am enclosing the application form, location 
map, site pl a n, etc. a s requested. The location ot 
the Kitchen is such that it will not hinder or 
intertere with my neighbors or any public agencies, 
change the character ot the land or its present use 
as a macadamia l<'arm but w.111 bring tm value of this 
property up. make it possible to provide for the 
Public a desired product and help to increase my 
income to pay tor this Farm and keep it in Farming . 

Your approva1 will be greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely• 

C 

EXHIBIT A-

https://HAHJt.Il
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January 25, 1977 

Mr. Domingo Nazara, Sr 
P. o. Box 964 
Kealakekua, HI 96750 

Re: Special Permit - Building for Baking 
Portuguese Sweet Bread 

TMK: 8-1-01: 29 

This is to acknowledge receipt of the above-described special permit 
application on January 5, 1977. Prior to our scheduling this request 
for a public hearing, however, we shall require the following data: 

1. Will the use be established in the dwelling or carport area? 
2. How often will the activity be conducted? 
3. Will the building be used only for the baking of bread? 
4. Will the products be sold on the premises? 
5. What is or will the remainder of the 2.7-acre lot be used for? 

Please submit a plot plan for the entire lot, showing the loca­
tion of the existing building, uses, and other structures. 

We· would appreciate having the above information within two weeks. 

The County Planning Commission will conduct a public hearing on this 
request within a period o f not less than thirty (30) nor more than 
one hundred twenty (120) days from the receipt of the application. 
The Planning Commission will then act on the application not earlier 
than fifteen (15) days after the public hearing but within a reason­
able time thereafter. Should the Planning Com..~ission recommend 
favorably on the request, it will be forwarded to the State Land Use 
Commission for final action. 

The Planning Commission may deny the request if it deems that the 
proposed use does not meet with the special permit guidelines. In 
such a circumstance, its decision will be considered final . However , 
in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, a Planning Commission denial may be appealed to the circuit 
court of the circuit in which the land is situated, in this case, 
the Third Circuit Court. 

JAN 2 5 1977 



Mr. Domingo Nazara, Sr 
Page 2 
January 25, 1977 

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing will be forwarded 
to you as soon as your application is placed on its agenda for Com­
mission action. Should any questions arise in the meantime, please 
contact Norman Hayashi or Ilima Piianaia of this Department, at 
phone 961-8288. 

~o/~~~
RAYMOND SUEFUJI 
Director 

NH:rfd 
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D0bdNG0 NAZARA ~H. 
P. o. Bos 964 
Kealakekua, Kona 
Hawaii 96750 
January 29, 1977 

COUNTY OF HAWAII 
PLANNING DEPART l!.:NT 
25 Aupun1 Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Sirs: 

This is in answer to your lett;~·• d!lt"' l Ja::iuar:r 25, 1977. 
I would like to apolocllz~ for not makin~ mrself clear when 
applyin3 for a Special Building Permit tor the Baking ot 
Portuguese ~weet Bread • 

.t.:nclosed is a .Plot Plan of the Lot B 2 Tax I.lap Key 
No . 8 - l - 01 - 29. 1iy house 1s locatnr1 hy the P 1tr:->lnce 
of the property. The carport is adjoining the existing 
dwelling, so the location or the proposed Kitche n will be 
to the back left corner of the Carport area. I intend to 
use it tor the baking of Portuguese Sweet 6I'ead for as often 
as I need to bake bread• ns I bake according to the orders I 
have in advance. Thia might be daily if I have that many 
orders. At present. I intend to bak~ onli Sweet Bread a !! I 
d ·:> not h:lve the tir.ie for ot:10.r- 9ro j ::'!Ct:l. 

I intend to deliver these orders and not to be sellJ.ng 
ri" ·c on the ..,rernis6s as I do not wish to have my property 
opened to the public. Tbis ia my l\1acadam1a Nut Farm and 
ny intention~ are to continue working the tarm. 

'fhe sales of Bread will help me pay for this Parm .as I 
have had to buy the 2.7 Acres Farm Lease which has 
unexpectedly been put up for sale. 

I am still having orders for Bread but have not been 
able to make the bread tor selling purposes due to t.tle 
Board ot Health•• requirem nt for a Special Kitchen for 
that purpose and for thls reason an1 anxlot1sl,1 wait l.r15 
1our approval. · 

Sincerely, 

CEXHIBIT 

https://sellJ.ng
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February ]0, 1977 

Domingo Nazara_jr. 
P. o. Box 964 
Kealakekua, Kona 
Hawaii 96750 

Re: Special Permit - Building for Baking Portuguese Sweet Bread 
TMK: 8-1~ 0 ] : 2 9 

This is to acknowledge receipt on February 4, of the additional 
information requested of you in our letter of January 25, }977. 

With the submission of the additional information, we are now 
able to commence our review of the Special Permit request. We 
will inform you as to the time and place of the public hearing 
on this applicatiqn as soon as they have been determined. 

Should you have any questions in the meantime, please feel free 
to conta ct Norman Hayashi or Ilirna Piianaia of this office. 

><fy-~~~
RAYMOND SUEFUJI 
Director 

NH:ml 

FEB 1 o 1977 
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MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW, DWS, Highways, Health, R&D , Police, 
Fire, Soil Conserv., Dept. of Ag. Date: January 2 5 , 19 7 7 

From: Planning Director 

Subject: Special Permit application 
DOMINGO NAZARA, SR. 
TMK: 8-1-01:29 

The attached application for a special permit is being forwarded 
for your review and comment. May we have iour response within 
two (2) weeks from the above date. Thank you . 

, A -<-/~~-.?(' ~~~ 
) -- / -- .<~ ,?/ 

RAYMOND SUEFUJI 
Director 

lgv 

atch 



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

P. 0 0 Box 636, Kealakekua, Hawaii 96750 
January 31, 1977 

Mr. Raymond Suefuji, Director 
County Planning Department 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mro Suefuji, 

Subject: Special Permit Application 
Domingo Nazjra , Sro 
TMK: 8-1-01:29 

We have reviewed the above mentioned documents and have no 
comments to offer at this timeo 

Thank you for the opportunity to review this document . 

Sincerely, 

t?!ft!lt;:(
District Conserviationist 

gba 

F 



HAWAII COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

TO: Planning DATE: February 1, 1977 

FROM: Fi re 

SUBJECT: Speci a 1 Permit App 1 i cation 
Domingo Nazara, Sr. 
TMK : 8 - 1 - 0 1 : 29 

Fire protection provided by Captain Cook Fire Station located 

2.5 miles distant. Nearest fire hydrant located near the Kona 

Adult Housing. 

'-- -/ (;LLU--0 A..J /~ ~ G 
Fire Inspector 

HFD-30 
11/29/74 - lM 



POLICE DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

349 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

OUR REFERENCE GUYA. PAUL 

.J ·. 

YOUR REFERENCE CHIEF OF POLICE 

February 2, 1977 

TO RAYMOND SUEFUJI, PLANNIMG DIRECTOR 

FROM GUY A. PAUL, CHIEF OF POLI CE 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
TMK: 8-1-01:29 

DOMINGO NAZARA, SR. 

The special permit application submitted by Domingo Nazara, Sr. has 
been revie\ved and from the police standpoint, \ve can foresee no adverse 
effects from the requested land use. 

~ \~ ( \

t1-----, 4-'----- ']~ ~-·- ~ 

/~~r~i·o~A~~LICE 

RG/RLP/k 
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.::­...... , 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P , 0 , BOX 1820 HILO, HAWAII 9 6720 215 AUPU N I STREET 

February 2, 1977 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Department of Water Supply 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
DOMINGO NAZARA, SR. 
TMK: 8-1-01:29 

We have no objections to the applicant's special permit request. 
However, the applicant should be advised that water service will 
be limited to an existing 5/8-inch meter. 

t;J;,, ~ 
Aki ra/;zrmoto 
Managv 

QA 

cc: Domingo Nazara, Sr. 



MEMORANDUM: 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW, DWS, Highways, ~lth, . R&D, Police, Dote: January 25, 1977 
Fire, Soil Conserv., Dept. of Ag. 

From: Planning Director 

Subject: Special Permit application 
DOMINGO NAZARA, SR. 
TMK: 8-1-01:29 

a special permit is being forwardedThe attached application for 
May we have your response withinfor your review and comment. 

two (2) weeks from the above date. Thank you. 

,fhr~~.?cC22:~:te:~ 
RAYMOND SUEFUJI 
Director 

lgv 

atch 

February 3, 1977 
Department of Health, Hilo 

Mr. Nazara Sr .'s request is for a food manufacturing permit which tegulates bakeries. 
To communicate the enormous task involved in meeting the requirements of a bakeny 
the following detailed comments are made. 

The Public Health Regulations, Chapter 1-A, Food Service and Food Establishment 
Sanitation Code require: 

1. Th~ee compartment sinks for washing, rinsing and sanitizing equipment and 
utensils . 

2. One compartment preparation sink. 

3. Handwash basin i~ the food _ preparation area. 

4. Hot and cold running water. 

5. Hood to cover all baking ovens with ducts to the open air. 

6. Toilet faciliti es for foodhandlers. 

7. An approved sewage disposal system. 

8. Vermin proofed struoture. 

9. Approved floors, walls and ceilings within the bakery. 

Request is made to Mr. Nazara Sr. to contact our Registered Sanitarian in Kona for 
consultati J inspection. 

)f~<(_ htc~"fn~ 
HAROLD MATSUURA, Chief Sanitarian, HI 



DEPARTMENT OF PUnLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAHAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

Dntc February 7, 1977 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit 
Applicant: Domingo Nazara, Sr. 
Location: South Kana, Hi 
TMK: 8-1-01:29 

We have reviewed the subject application and we have no comments to 
offer. 

~"thief Engineer 

j 



PUBLIC HEARING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii 

DATE: Wednesday, March 23, 1977 

TIME: 3:30 p.m. 
7:00 Porn. 

(items 1 
(item 5) 

through 4) 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following requests: 

1. PETITIONER: ROBERT BURITZ 

LOCATION: Along the north side of Mokuaikaua Road within 

the Keauhou-Kahalu'u Farm Lots Subdivision, 

approximately 350 feet ~auka of the Old Marnalahoa 

Highway-Mokuaikaua Road intersection, in the land 

divisions of Kahalu'u and Keauhou, North Kona. 

TMK: 7-8-16:portion of 39 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the establishment 

of a Food/Juice Processing Plant on portion of a 

6.4-acre lot situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. 

2. PETITIONER : LEE TAN, ET AL 

LOCATION: Off the northeast side of Tomi Tomi Road, approximately 

1,000 feet east of Palani Road, Kealakehe Homesteads, 

North Kona. 



TMK: 7-4-04:44 

PURPOSE: Change of Zone request in accordance with Chapter 8 

(Zoning Code), Article 1, Section 6, Hawaii County 

Code, as amended, for 5.2 acres of land from an 

Unplanned (U) to an Agricultural 1-acre (A-la) zoned 

district. 

3. PETITIONER: HENRY CLARK, JR. 

LOCATION: Along the north side of Hoku'ula Road, approximately 

350 feet of the Hoku'ula Road-Lindsey Road intersection, 

Waimea Homesteads, South Kohala. 

TMK: 6-5-07:Portion of 29 

' PURPOSE: Change of Zone request in accordance with Chapter 8 

(Zoning Code)i Article 1, Section 6, Hawaii County 

Code, as amended, for 30,000 square feet of land from 

an Agricultural 1-acre (A-la) to a Single Family Resi­

dential - 15,000 square foot (RS-15) zoned district. 

4. PETITIONER: FRED SWEARINGEN/ROBERT JACKSON 

LOCATION: Along the makai side of the Hawaii Belt Highway, 

approximately 150 feet north of the Hawaii Belt 

Highway-Mamalahoa Highway intersecti~n, O'oma 1st, 

North Kana. 

TMK: 7-3-05:17 

PURPOSE: Change of Zone request in accordance with Chapter 8 

(Zoning Cod e ), Article 1, Section 6, Hawai~ County 

Code, as amend ed, for 2.4 acres of land from an 

Unplanned (U) to an Agricultural 1-acre (A-la) zoned 

district. 



5. PETITIONER: DOMINGO NAZARA, SR. 

LOCATION: Approximately 1,400 feet mauka of the Hawaii Belt 

Highway and the Kona Community Federal Credit Union 

Building, Halekii, South Kona. 

TMK: · 8-1-01:29 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the . utilization of an 

existing building situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District for baking of Portuguese sweet 

bread for commercial sales. 

6. PETITIONER : INTER-ISLAND ENGINEERING, INC. 

LOCATION: Along the south side of Napo'opo'o Road, approximately 

1,200 feet mauka of the Sunset Coffee Co-op of Kona 

processing plant complex. 

TMK: 8-3-04:12 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the es tablishment of 

a macadarni a nut processing plant, which would include 

a new butler building and five (5) storage bins, within 

the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments ar~ on file 

in the offic e of the Planning Department in th e County Building at 25 

Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to ins p ection during of f ice 

hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning Commission b e fore 

that date, or in person at the public h eari ng. 

PLANNING COMM IS SI ON 
(MRS.) LORRAINE R. JITCHAKU, Chairman 
By SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Acting Planning Director 

(Hawai i Tribune-Herald: March 13 and March 21, 1977) 



PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public nearing, to be held 
by the Plann ing Commiuion of the County of Hawai i in oc• 
Cordone• with the provi,ion, of Section .5 ·-'.3 of the Charter 
of the County of Hawaii . 

,LACE : Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, Horth 
Kona, Hawaii 

DATE: Wedne.day, March 23 , 1977 
. TIME: 3 :30 p.m. (item, I through-') 
. 7 :00 p.m. 7 :00 p.m. (item, 5 and 6) 
The purp01e of the public hearing, i, to afford all inter­

e,ted penon1 a reo,onoble opportunity lo be heard on the 
following reque,h: 

•
1
, J. PETl!l~~E!:_!OB_ERT BU~ 

LOCATION : Afong the north ,ide of Mokuaikouo Road 
within the Keauhou·Kohalu'u Form loll Sub• 
divi,ion, approximately 350 feet mouka of 
the Old Mamolohoo Highwoy•Mokuoikaua 
Rood intenection, in the land d ivi,ion, of 
l(aholu'u and Keauhau, North Kono. 

TMIC : 7•8·16:portion of 39 
.llJ.Fl..QS.WE..!'£!9.~r_mlt reque,t to allow the utabli,h• 

men! of o Food/Juice Proce11ing Plant on 
portion of a 6 .-'•acre lot ,ituoted with in the 
State lend U,e Agricultural Oi,trict. 

2. PETITIONER: LEE TAN. ET AL 
LOCATION : Off the northeall ,ide of Tomi Tomi Road, 

approximately 1,000 feel ea,t of Polani 
Road, Keolokehe Home,teod,, North Kono. 

TMK: 7., .0, ,,u 
PURPOSE : Change of Zone reque,t in occordonce with 

Chapter 8 (Zon ing Code), Art icle 1, Section 6, 
Hawaii County Code, 01 amended , for 5.2 
acre, of land from on Unplanned (U) to an 
Agricultural I •acre (A•lo) zoned d i,trict. 

3. PETITIONER: HENRY CLARK, JR. 
LOCATION : Along the north 1ide of Hoku 'ulo Road , 

approximate ly 350 feet of the Hoku 'ula 
Road•lind,ey Rood intenection , Woimeo 
Homestead, , South Kaho la . 

TMK: 6 ·5 -07:Portio n of 29 
PURPOSE : Change of Zone ·reque,t in accordance with 

Chapter 8 (Zoning Code), Art icle 1 , Section 6 , 
Hawaii County Code , a, emended, fo r l 0 ,000 
,quare feel of lend from an Agri cultu ra l I • 
acre (A•lo) to a Single Fa mi ly Re, id ent io l-
15,000 ,quare fool (R S-15) zoned d istri ct. 

, . PETITIONER: FRED SWEARIKHN/ROEERT JACXSON 
LOCATION : Along the ma ko i ,ide of the Hawaii Belt 

Highway, opprox imotely 150 feet north of 
Howoii Belt Highwoy•Momo lohoa Highway 
interiection, O 'omo 1st , North Kono. 

TMK: 7.3.05 , 17 
PURPOSE : Change of Zone reque,t in accordance with 

Chapter 8 (Zon ing Code), Article I, Section 6, 
Hawaii County Code, 0 1 emended , for 2.4 
acre, of lend from on Unp lanned (U) to on 
Agricultural I •acre (A•lo) zoned d i,trict. 

s. PETITIONER : DOMINGO NAZAP.A , SR. 
LOCATION ; Appro ximately 1,.4 00 - feet mouko of the 

Hawa ii Belt Highway and the Kono Com• 
munity Federal Credit Union Build ing, Hole• 
kii, South Kono . 

TMK: 8· 1 ·01 ,,9 
PURPOSE : Spec ial Permit reque,t to allow the utilize• 

iion ·of~ n·-;~i ,t ing build ing 1ituoted within 
the State land U,e Agricu ltural Oi,trict for 
baking of Portug ue,e ,wee! breed for com• 
mercial ,oles. 

6. PETITIONER: IHTER ·ISLAHO EH61HEERIN6, IHC. 
L6CATION~Aro;;g- the- ,outh--, ide- of ~i;;po'opo'o Rood, 

approximately I ,200 feel mau ka of the 
SuriHI Coffee Co·op of Kono procening 
plant complex , Keei ht , South Kana . 

TMK: 8·3•0-' :12 
PURPOSE : ~p...!'cial Permit reque,t ta allow the e1tabli1h• 

men! of a macadomia nut proceuing plant, 
which would include a new butler bu ilding 
and five (5) ,torage bin,, within the State 
land U,e Agricultural Oi,trict. 

Map. ,hawing the general location, and boundarie, of 
the area, under con1iderat ion and/ or p lan, of the propo.ed 
developmenh are on file in the off ice of the Planning De­
partment in the County Building at 25 Aupun i Street, Hila, 
Hawaii, and are open lo in.pection during off ice hour,. All 
comment, should be filed with the Plann ing Comminion 
before that date, or in penon at the public hearing. 

PUNHIHC COMMISSION 
(MRS.I LO tl RAIUf R. JITCHAAU, Chlr11111 
BJ SIONfY ~I. FUKE 
Acllt& Plmin& Directer 

(932-Jiawall Tribune-Herold : Morch 13, March 21, 19m 

L-1 
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March 10, 1977 

Mr. Domingo Nazara, Sr. 
P. o. Box 964 
Kealakekua, HI 96750 

Re: Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 8-1-01:29 

This is to inform you that your request has been scheduled for a 
public hearing. Said hearing among others will be h e ld b eginning 
at 3:30 p.m. on Wednesday, March 23, 1977 at Kealakehe School 
Cafetorium, Kealak ehe, North Kana, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciat ed in ord er that 
ull questions relativ e to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the hearing notice is enclosed for you r information. 

'. ~e~l~~ \cv 
Acting Dir ector 

lat:lgv 

Enclosure 

State Land Use Commission 
DPED, Land Use Division 

EX PIB IT /A 

MAR 1 1 1977 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

March 11, 1977 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
215 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. 11.A.TAYOSHI 

Mayor 

Dear Property Owner: (TMK: 

Re: Special Permit Application 
Halekii, South Kona, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key 8-1-01:29 

You are hereby notified that a request for a special permit to 
allow the utilization of an existing building situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District for baking of Portuguese 
sweet bread for commercial sales has been submitted by the peti­
tioner, Domingo Nazara, Sr. 

The property involved is located approximately 1,400 feet rnauka 
of the Hawaii Belt Highway and the Kona Community Federal Credit 
Union Building, Halekii, South Kona, Hawaii. 

A' public hearing on the subject among others will be held begin­
ning at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, March 23, 1977 at the Kealakehe 
School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing or 
submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

i~}k~~u 
Acting Director 

lat 

Enclosure 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
March 23, 1977 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 2:05 p.m. in the Cafetorium 
of the Kealakehe Elementary School, Kealakehe, North Kona with Chairman 
Jitchaku presiding. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Scott H. Asai 
Shigeru Fujimoto 
J. Walsh Hanley 
Arthur W. Martin (afternoon session only) 
William F. Mielcke (evening session only) 
Haruo Murakami 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Acting Planning Director 
Norman K. Hayashi, Planner 
Ilima A. Piianaia, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and about 3 people in attendance at 2:00 p.m., about 11 people 
at 3:30 p.m. and about 24 people at 7:00 p.m. 

EXHIBIT o 



LAND USE COMMISSION A duly advertised public hearing was held for a 
SPECIAL PERMIT Special Permit request to allow the utilization 

/ DOMINGO NA ZARA, SR. of an existing building situated within the 
HALEKII, SOUTH KONA State Land Use Agricultural District for baking 

of Portuguese sweet bread for commercial sales. 
The property involved is located approximately 1,400 feet mauka of the Hawaii 
Belt Highway and the Kona Community Federal Credit Union Building, Halekii, 
South Kona, TMK: 8-1-01:29. 

Staff presented background information on file. 

Mr. Domingo Nazara stated that for the present he will be making only sweet 
bread if the permit is granted. His wife makes about 60 breads in one night. 
The selling price will be $1.50 per bread. He explained that this is a family 
operation involving his wife and himself. It will not be like a regular bakery 
on a day to day basis; and they will bake only when the orders come in. 

Mr. Murakami moved to close the public hearing; seconded by Mr. Fujimoto; 
carried. 

No action was taken on the Special Permit in accordance with the SLUC's regu­
lation since decisions on such petitions cannot be made earlier than 15 days 
after close of the public hearing. 

RECESS Chairman called for a recess at 5:09 p.m. until 
the next scheculed public hearing at 7:00 p.m. 

(Mr. Martin was excused at this time to attend another meeting.) 

RECONVENED FOR Meeting was reconvened at 7:06 p.m. to continue 
PUBLIC HEARINGS with the following public hearings. 

(Mr. Mielcke arrived at this time to sit in for the remainder of the session.) 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

SMA USE PERMIT A duly advertised public hearing was held for a 
NATURAL ENERGY LABORATORY Special Management Area (SMA) Use Permit r e quest 

OF HAWAII to allow the establishment of ocean research and 
KE-AHOLE, NORTH KONA baseline data collection facilities for alternate 

energy sources. The properties involved are 
located along the shoreline at Ke-ahole Point, Ke-ahole, North Kona, TMK: 
7-3-43:4 and 5. 

Staff presented background information and recommended that the request be 
approved based on the findings and with the conditions, on file. 

Mr. Bill Heaman, staff engineer with the NELH Research Corporation of the 
University of Hawaii, stated that they are agreeable to the conditions as 
stipulated by the staff. He pointed out that a temporary power and water 
lines will be conne cted from the airport and placed underground in conformance 
with the airport regulations. Their highest structure would be about 10 feet 
and it would be located outside of the airport restrictions. 

- 7 -



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
March 23, 1977 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of Domingo Nazara,Sr., 
was called to order at 4:56 p.m., in the Cafetorium of the Kealakehe Elementary 
School, Kealakehe, North Kona, by Chairman Jitchaku. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Scott H. Asai 
Shigeru Fujimoto 
J. Walsh Hanley 
Arthur W. Martin 
Haruo Murakami 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Acting Planning Director 
Norman K. Hayashi, Planner 
Ilima A. Piianaia, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and about 11 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: We will go on to Item 5, last of the public hearings for this 
afternoon. Public hearing on the application of Domingo Nazara, Sr., for 
a Special Permit request to allow the utilization of an existing building 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District for baking o f Portu­
guese sweet bread for commercial sales. The property involved is located 
approximately 1,400 feet mauka of the Hawaii Belt Highway and the Kona Com­
munity Federal Credit Union Building, Halekii , South Kona, TMK: 8-1-01:29. 
Staff. 

PIIANAIA: (Staff presented background information on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Are there any questions to the staff's report? If not, 
at this time , the Chair would like to call upon the representative or the 
applicant forward, please. 

I'd like to swear you in at this time, sir. Will you swear to tell the truth 
and nothing but the truth on this matter now before the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission. 

TESTIFIER: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Will you state your name, please, into the microphone. 

DOMINGO NAZARA: My name is Domingo Nazara. 

CHAIRMAN: You've heard the staff's report and there were some questions in 
regards to the recommendation. Actually it's recommendation in regards to 
Public Health Service. Do you have any questions in regards to that? 

E l T 



NAZARA: No. 

CHAIRMAN: You've already been told about the regulations and the rules? 

NAZARA: Yah. 

PIIANAIA: Madam Chairman. Just for clarification, I think, the reason 
Mr. Nazara is applying is because of the Department of Health's regulations. 
He has to have a second kitchen to be able to sell the products. 

CHAIRMAN: Are there any questions of Mr. Nazara? Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: Mr . Nazara, when you say sweet bread, you just gonna conform to 
making only sweet bread or you're gonna in type of a bakery or some other 
varieties of pastries that you going make? 

NAZARA: Just sweet bread right now. Yah. Just sweet bread. 

MURAKAMI: Yah, but in type to come in, you intend to .... 

NAZARA: I don't know, maybe, I guess. Whatever the requirements that they 
give me, see. 

MURAKAMI: I see. Right now, you think more or less about how much bread per 
day you have to make in order to go _into commercial? 

NAZARA: Oh, I would say around .... Let's see, my wife made about sixty, one 
night, 'I think. About sixty. 

MURAKAMI: Sixty? 

NAZARA: Yah. 

MURAKAMI: What's the selling price on a bread? 

NAZARA: Ah, dollar .half. 

MURAKAMI: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Asai. 

ASAI: Domingo, how your sweet bread? Ono? 

NAZARA: Oh, real good! Everybody like. 

CHAIRMAN: Any other questions of Mr. Nazara? 

PIIANAIA: I have a question, Madam Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: Staff, Ilima. 

PIIANAIA: Mr. Nazara, how many people are involved in baking the sweet bread? 

NAZARA: Just my wife and the family. 

PIIANAIA: So , it's purely a family operation. It's purely your wife. 

NAZARA: Yeh, right. 

- 2 -



CHAIRMAN: I have a question. Has she been doing this for quite some time 
now? When she started? 

NAZARA: Ah, well, yes. She made that when we were living in Honolulu, she 
used to make bread, you know, and give to the family. 

CHAIRMAN: What is the name of .... What is going to be your label on the 
package, so, we will know what to look for? 

NAZARA: As of right now, I don't think we have a name for it. 

CHAIRMAN: You gonna package later on? 

NAZARA: Nazara Sweet Bread, I guess. 

CHAIRMAN: yes. 

PIIANAIA: Mr. Nazara, just for clarification, you only bake sweet bread when 
orders come in. Say, for like if Boy Scouts want to sell sweet bread. 

NAZARA: Right. Yeh. 

PIIANAIA: You do not do it on a day-to-day commercial basis. 

NAZARA: No, no. Just, we do it for the family and, you know .... 

PIIANAIA: But, to sell, I mean you're not operating as a regular bakery, are 
you? 

NAZARA: Ah, no. No, I guess. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Commissioner Asai has a question. 

ASAI: Mr. Nazara, according to the staff report that right now, you leasing 
the land right now. And, you planning to buy that land. 

NAZARA: Yeh. 

ASAI: Who owns that land, right now? 

NAZARA: Well, right now, I just bought it. 

ASAI: Oh, you bought it already? 

NAZARA: Right. 

ASAI: Who was the previous owner. 

NAZARA: Greenwell. 

ASAI: Greenwell. Oh, thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Hanley. 

HANLEY: I think, my question should be directed to the Health Department. 
You know when the y say tha t you have to provide a separate rest-room facili - -
ties f or the h e lp, can that be in the house or does it have to be separate 
from the house? 

- 3 -



HAYASHI: I think it was separate. 

HANLEY: In other words, even though the help is just your wife and family, 
they can't use the toilet facilities in the house? You gotta build another 
toilet facility? 

NAZARA: No, we can use the regular. 

HANLEY: Oh, you can use the one in the house. 

NAZARA: Right, that's right. 

HANLEY: The other one is, is the sweet bread baked in regular commercial type 
ovens? It is not baked in stone ovens or anything? 

NAZARA: Ah, no, no. 

HANLEY: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Any other questions? You have anything to add? 

NAZARA: No. 

CHAIRMAN: Nothing to add. Thank you very much for coming. Is there anyone 
present here who would like to make any comments now before the Planning Com­
mission on ths matter? If not, you have two alternatives . Either to close 
the public hearing at this time or a motion to continue the public hearing. 
You'~e heard the staff's report. 

MURAKAMI: Madam Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: I move that the public hearing be closed. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there a second? 

FUJIMOTO: Second the motion . 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Murakami and seconded by Commis­
sioner Fujimoto that the public hearing be closed. All those in favor say 
aye. 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAI RMAN: Opposed, same sign. Carried. This is a special permit, so, we 
can't vote on it. It takes 15 days for action meeting. 

The public hearing was adjourned at 5:08 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ ti. ~ "-<.'._ . ..~
AT'rEST: Lei A. TsuJi, Secretary 

Lerra 
an , Pl . g Commission 
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March 24, 1977 

Mr. Domingo Nazara, Sr. 
P. o. Box 964 
Kealakekua, HI 96750 

Dear Hr. Na zara: 

Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 8-1-01:29 

Th e ?lanning Commission at its meeting of March 23, 1977, 
held a duly adv ertised public hearing on your applica tion f o r 
a speci a l p ermi t to a llow t he utilization o f an existi n.-:; build ing 
situat ed v i t h i n t he S t ate La nd Us e ,1g r i cul tur a l Di s t rict fo.::­
bakirnJ o f 2or tug uese s we e t bread f or commerci a l s a les at Ha l ek ii, 
South 1<: ona, Havra ii. 

In acc o r danc.e wi t h t~1 e provisions o f Jcction 205- (j , !Ia n z:d. i 
Revis 2tl Statu t es, t he Commission s ha ll a c t o n s u c h p e t i tion n o t 
ear li e r t ha n f i f t e en (1 5 ) days af t e r t he s aid public h ear i ng . 

,fo s h a ll noti f y you when t he Co;~1missi o n is r e ady t o t a k e 
acti o n on your requ est. 

Sincerely, 

Lorraine J"i tch aku 
Chairman, Planning Commiss i on 

lat:lgv 

cc State La nd Use Commission 
DPED, Land Use Division 

) 
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March 30, 19 77 

Mr. Domingo Nazara, Sr. 
P. o. Box 964 
Kealakekua, HI 96750 

Dear Mr. Nazara: 

Special Pe rmit Application 
Tax Map Key 8-1-01:29 

Your application will again be discussed on April 14, 1977 by 
the Plannin<J Commission. The meeting will be held in the Council­
room, County Building , South Hilo, Hawaii and is scheduled to begin 
at 2:00 p.m •• 

You will be notified of the Commission's decision. 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information. 

Sincerely, 

~~"-O '\i \)~\:CL, 
Sidney Fuk e 
Acting Director 

lat:lgv 
Enclosure 

cc Sta te Land Use Commission 
DPED, Land Use Division 

EX hlBI T a "-
MAR 3 o 1911 



SPECIAL PERMIT: DOMINGO NAZARA SR. 

An application has been submitted by Domingo Nazara, Sr., for a 

Special Permit to allow an existing building within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District to be used for the baking of Portuguese sweet 

bread for commercial sales. The area under consideration is located 

approximately 1,400 feet mauka of the Hawai'i Belt Highway and the Kana 

Community Federal Credit Union building in Haleki'i, South Kana 

(TMK: 8-1-01:29). 

The subject prop erty consists of 2.73 acres and is being purchased 

by the petitioner, who had previously leased it. Most of the property 

is in macadamia nut cultivation. The petitioner also grows guavas, 

bana nas and avocados. Located on the subject parcel is a building used 

as a dwel ling and carport. It is the p e titioner's intent to construct 

a kitchen to be used for baking bread in the carport portion of the 

structure. 

In support of th e subject request, the petitioner has stated the 

following: 

"This application for a Special Permit to build a kitchen is 

being request ed du e to the Department of Health's requirement that 

any food products to be sold to the Public cannot be prepared in 

my own home kitch en. 

11 Th e loc a tion of the Kitch e n is such that it will not••• . 
hinder or interf ere with my n e ighbors or any public agencies, 

change th e charac t er of the land or its present use as a Macadamia 

Farm but will bring the value of this property up, (and) make it 



Special Pe rmit 
Domingo Na zara, Sr. 
Page 2 

possible to provide for the Public a desired product •••• " 

"• •• My house is located by the entrance of the property. The 

carport is adjoining the existing dwelling, so the location of the 

proposed Kitchen will be to the back left corner of the Carport area. 

I intend to use it for the baking of Portuguese Sweet Bread for 

as often as I need to bake bread, as I bake according to the orders 

I have in advance. This might be daily if I have that many orders. 

At present, I intend to bake only Sweet Bread as I do not have the 

time for other projects. 

11 I intend to d e liver these orders and not to be selling here 

on the premises as I do not wish to have my property opened to the 

public. This is my Macadamia Nut Fannand my intentions are to 

continue worktng the f arm. 

11 The Sales of Bread will help me pay for this Farm as I have 

had to buy the 2.7 Acres Farm Lease which has unexpectedly been 

put up for sale. 

11 I am still having orders for Br e ad but have not been able to 

make the bread for selling purposes due to the Board of Health's 

requir ement f or a Special Kitchen for that purpose and for this 

reasons am anxious ly waiting your approval." 

Upon revi ewing o f the subj ect request, the Department- of Heal th 

provided the following comments: 

"Mr. Nazara Sr. 's request is for a food manufacturing permit 



Special Permit 
Domingo Nazara, Sr. 
Page 3 

which regulates bakeries. To communicate the enormous task 

involved in meeting the requirements of a bakery, the following 

detailed comments are made. 

"The Public Health Regulations, Chapter 1-A, Food Service 

and Food Establishment Sanitation Code require: 

1. Three compartment sinks for washing, rinsing and sanitizing 

equipment and utensil. 

2. One compartment preparation sink. 

3. Handwash basin in the fxrl preparation area. 

4. Hot and cold running water. 

s. Hood to cover all baking ovens with ducts to the open air. 

6. Toilet facilities for foodhandlers. 

7. An approved sewage disposal system. 

...8. Vermin proofed structure. 

9. Approved floors, walls and ceiling within the bakery. 

"Request is made to Mr . Nazara Sr. to contact our registered 

sanitarian in Kona for consultative mspection." 

The Department of Water Supply had no objections to the subject 

request but noted that the petitioner should be advised that water 

service will be limited to the existing 5/8-inch meter. 

Noneof the other cooperating agencies had any object~ons to or 

comments on the subject request. 

The area under consideration is zoned Agricultural with a 5-acre 



Special Permit 
Domingo Nazara, Sr. 
Page 4 

minimum lot size (A-Sa). The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation 

Guide Map designates the makai portion of the subject property for 

medium density urban uses, while the mauka portion is designated orchards. 

The medium density urban designation may allow village and neigh­

borhood commercial uses, and multiple family and single family residential 

uses. The orchard designation refers · to those agricultural lands 

which though rocky in character and content can support productive maca­

damia nuts, papaya, citrus and other similar agricultural products. 

The area under consideration consists of Honuaulu extremely stony 

silty clay loam soils. The Honuaulu series formed in volcanic ash and 

are92ntly sloping to moderately steep soils on uplands. The surface 

layer is very dark brown silty clay loam about 9 inches thick with stones 

covering from 3 to 15 percent of the surface. The subsoil is dark-brown 

cobbly and stony silty clay · lriam between 2 to 2½ feet thick. This soil 

is used mostly for pasture arrd coffee. Small areas are used for maca-

damia nuts, bananas, citrus and avocados. The u. s. Department of Agri-

culture Soil Conservation Service's capability class for the subject area 

is VI. The Land Study Bureau's master productivity rating is "E" which. I 

indicates that the overall agricultural suitability of the land is very 

poor. 

Average annual rainfall is about 40 inches. 

Surrounding land uses include residences, some agriculture and 

vacant lands. Kealakekua village is makai of the subject property. 



RECOMMENDATION: DOMINGO NAZARA, SR. 

It is recommended that favorable action be taken on the 

subject request for a Special Permit to allow an existing build­

ing to be used for the baking of Portuguese sweet bread for 

commercial sale, based on the following considerations: 

That approval of the proposed use will not be contrary 

to the objectives sought to be accomplished by the 

State Land Use Law and Regulations. The purpose of 

the subject request is essentially to allow a kitchen 

to be constructed within an existing dwelling-carport 

structure. The proposed kitchen will be used by the 

petitioner's family to bake Portuguese sweet bread 

which will be sold as a commercial product. The 

amount of bread baked would be dependent upon 

orders received by the petitioner. Most of the . 

subject property is currently in orchards, primarily 

macadamia nuts. The petitioner's intent is to con­

tinue the existing agricultural use of the subject 

property as a primary activity. The proposed use 

which is being requested would be secondary to the 

established agricultural use. It is therefore 

determined that approval of the subject request 

would not be contrary to the State Land Use Law and 

Regulations inasmuch as the major portion of the area 

r 



under consideration will be used agriculturally, in 

keeping with the District Regulations. The estab­

lishment of the proposed use is not expected to 

detract from that agricultural use. 

Further, the proposed use will not substantially 

alter the essential character of the subject prop­

erty and its present use, nor will it adversely affect 

surrounding properties. All of the facilities nec­

essary for the establishment of the proposed use will 

be housed within an existing structure, namely within 

the petitioner's carport. Any changes will be 

interior ones, and as such will not disrupt or inter­

fere with ot~er e x isting uses or the agricultural 

character of the parcel. The proposed use is also to 

be on a small scale, of a home occupation na ture. · 

In addition, the petitioner has stated that the baked 

product will be delive red to his customers, which 

will alleviate potential traffic and possible adverse 

or bothersome impacts upon surrounding properties. 

The establishment of the proposed use will also not 

unreasonably burden pub lic agencies to provide 

additional services and facilities. The subject prop­

erty is adequately served by existing services and 

2. 



facilities and the proposed use will not significantly 

increase the demand for such services and facilities. 

It is further recommended that the request be -approved sub­

ject to the following conditions: 

1. That the proposed use shall conform substantially with the 

representations made by the petitioner. 

2. That the petitioner or his authorized representative shall 

submit plans for plan approval within six (6) months of the 

0effective date of the Special Permit. Dr21-,n·.>,/'I ~ ..\-N?.. ~\7e>-.e.J 
~ ~1,u-ll k,c., e..¢~~l: :, \..a..,l vo/,A O>'\c..(,) ~e,-,.y, t-v,c.H.~\J....... 

3. That the petitioner shall comply with the rules and regula-

tions of the Department of Health. 

4. That all other applicable rules and regulations shall be 

complied with. 

Should any of the for e going conditions not be met, the Spe­

cial Permit may be deemed null and void. 

3. 
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RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

April 14, 1977Date 

DOMINGO NAZARA, SR. - Special PermitPetitioner 

Preliminary hearing Public hearing Request 

ACTION: V Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other: 

Commissioners Aye No Absent Abstain 

ASAI, Scott H. ✓ 

FUJIMOTO, Shigeru ✓ 

HANLEY, J. Walsh ✓ 

MARTIN, Arthur W. V 

MIELCKE, William F. Mow& ✓ . 
MURAKAMI, Haruo s.ec~ed V 

SAKAMOTO, Charles ✓ 

JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. v 
.P, V' 

w 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Departmen~ 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
April 14, 1977 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 12:30 p.m. at the North 
Hilo Courthouse, Laupahoehoe, North Hilo with Chairman Jitchaku presiding. 

PRESENT: Lorraine R. Jitchaku ABSENT: Akira Fujimoto, Ex-officio Member 
Scott H. Asai 
Shigeru Fujimoto (Laupahoehoe hearing only) 
J . Walsh Hanley 
Arthur W. Martin 
William F. Mielcke (attended from 2:00 p.m.) 
Haruo Murakami 
William J. Paris, Jr. (attended from 2:00 p.m.) 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Acting Planning Director (attended from 2:00 p.m.) 
Norman K. Hayashi, Planner 
Ilima A. Piia'naia, Planner 

Stephen G. Bess, Acting Corporation Counsel (from 2:00 p.m.) 
David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and 2 people in attendance at 12:30 p.m., about 7 people at 2:00 p.m. 
about 30 people at 3:30 p.m. and about 100 eople at 7:00 p.m. 
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side of Mokuaikaua Road within the Keauhou-Kahalu'u Farm Lots Subdivision, 
approximately 350 feet mauka of the Old Mamalahoa Highway-Mokuaikaua Road 
intersection, in the land division of Kahalu'u and Keauhou, North Kona, TMK: 
7-8-16:portion of 39. 

Staff recommended favorable consideration based on the findings and with the 
conditions, on file. 

On the question of whether the structure was completed, staff replied that the 
Planning Department did receive word of the completion. 

Mr. Mielcke moved to send a favorable recommendation to the SLUC on the bases 
and conditions as outlined by the staff; seconded by Mr. Sakamoto; carried 
with six aye votes, two absentees and one abstention by the new member. 

LAND USE COMMISSION Special Permit request to allow the utilization 
SPECIAL PERMIT of an existing building situated within the State 

OMINGO NAZARA, SR. Land Use Agricultural District for baking of 
HALEKII, SOUTH KONA Portuguese sweet bread for commercial sales. The 

property involved is located approximately 1,400 
feet mauka of the Hawaii Belt Highway and the Kona Community Federal Credit 
Union Building, Halekii~ South Kona, TMK: 8-1-01:29. 

Staff recommended favorable consideration based on the findings and with the 
conditions, on file. 

A question was raised as to whether the State agencies have any restrictions 
concerning convers i on to a bakery and sale on the premises. Staff considered 
this particular use as basically for baking. In considering the conditidns; 
staff explained that it was very difficult to restrict sale on the premises 
since the petitioner did s a y that he will be delivering his products and that 
the operation will conform substantially to the representation made. 

Mr. Mielcke moved to send a favorable recommendation to the SLUC for the rea­
sons and with the conditions as stipulated by the staff; seconded by Mr. Mura­
kami; carried with six aye votes, two absentees and one abstention by the new 
member. 

LAND USE COMMISSION Request for a time extension to a Special Permit 
SPECIAL PERMIT which was granted by the State Land Use Commis­
TIME EXTENSION sion, for the construction of a proposed church 
KONA SEVENTH-DAY and school. The property involved is located 

ADVENT IST CHURCH mauka of Greenwell Park and the Sgt. Yano Memo­
CAPT. COOK, S. KONA rial Hall, Captain Cook, South Kona, TMK: 

8-2-13:15. 

Staff preaented background information and recommended favorable consideration 
on the extension and modification of the time condition stipulated in the 
original special permit based on the findings and with the conditions, on file. 

Pastor Ben Meier clarified that the financing from the sale of the church would 
not be all the income to be derived . . They are also trying to sell a property 
located about a quarter of a mile north from the church site. The total finan­
cing required was quoted as $220,000. He stated that they are not worried 
about getting financing for the project. 
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